documents along with the proposal or submitted to this office by post/hand before 04.00 PM on the 
EMD payment end date, failing which their bids will summarily be rejected and will not be considered 
further 
i. Duly filled and signed Annexure-A (Price Bid Format) 
ii. Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque of Rs. 10,101/- (Rupees Ten Thousand One Hundred and One only) 
for Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for Carton Boxes/ Paper items and Rs. 5,279/- (Rupees Five Thousand 
Two Hundred and Seventy Nine only) for Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for Plastic Items. 
iv. Copy of valid PAN/TAN 

v. Copy of valid GST Registration Certificate 
vi. The bidder must possess valid licenses from any of the Authorized Department for sale of scrap (or) 
the requisite declaration (Annexure-C) 
vii. An undertaking on company letterhead stating that the firm/agency has not been blacklisted by 
any Government Department/PSU/Autonomous Body (Annexure-B) 

4. Earnest Money Deposit: 
A refundable EMD of Rs. 10,101/- (Rupees Ten Thousand One Hundred and One Only) for Carton Boxes/ 
Paper items and Rs. 5,279/- (Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Nine Only) for Plastic 
Items must be submitted by way of a Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque drawn in favour of "ESIC Savings 
Fund Account No. 1" payable at Hyderabad, before E-Auction. The bidder who does not submit the 
physical EMD will not be allowed in the E-Auction.

[...]

No claims regarding the quantity, quality or condition of the material will be 
entertained at the time of E-Auction. The scrap will be sold on weight basis on weekly/fortnightly basis.   

6. Reserve Price: The reserve price including GST for the Carton/Paper Items is fixed at Rs. 1,01,008/- 
(Rupees One Lakh One Thousand and Eight Only) [i.e. @ 12318 kg for 2 years @ Rs. 8.2 per kg] and the 
reserve price for the Plastic Items is fixed at Rs. 52,788/- (Rupees Fifty Two Thousand Seven hundred 
and Eighty Eight Only) [i.e. @4399 kg for 2 years @ Rs. 12 per kg]. Bids below the reserve price will not 
be considered. 

8. Acceptance of Bid: The Medical Superintendent, ESIC Super Speciality Hospital, Sanathnagar, 
Hyderabad reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids without assigning any reason thereof.